HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

13 NOVEMBER 2024

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS
DIRECTIVE

FAMILY RT: 18 -22 NOVEMBER 2024
BEFORE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF
JUDGE’S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO

email: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za

Tel: 012 314 9002

1. Kindly note that all family court matters which will be before Madam Justice Retief, for
the week of 18 to 22 November 2024 will be heard in Open Court at 10h00 unless
otherwise directed. (Details of the court allocated should be checked on the day roll)

2. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on
the day allocated.

3. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters are as a general rule, not required to appearin
person in which case, an uploaded evidence affidavit will suffice. However, should no
evidence affidavit be upload alternatively, if the Family Advocate has not endorsed the
a settlement agreement and/or raised a query, the Plaintiff must be ready to testify.

4. All parties testifying MUST be suitably dressed for Court.

5. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines and all
relevant documents must be uploaded thereon before 12h00 on Thursday, 14
November 2024. No further papers will be considered after 12h00 on the 14" of
November 2024, nor are documents to be uploaded without the Judge’s leave.

6. If a draft order is to be made an order of court, one hard copy must be brought to be
handed up in court. Draft Orders and settlement agreements, if applicable, must
correctly indicate the Judge’s name (i.e. RETIEF J), date on which the matter was
heard, in which court and atthe end of the draft order the party mustindicate the name
and contact details of their counsel and their instructing attorney.

7. Introductions to the Judge shall take place at 09H30 in office 176 on the first floor at
the Palace of Justice.



mailto:ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za

8. Please contact Judge Retief’s secretary on 012314 9002 or via email at
ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za for any enquiries and assistance.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

FAMILY COURT ROLL

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF
JUDGE’S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO
EMAIL ADDRESS: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za
CONTACT NUMBER: (012) 314 9002

MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2024

DIVORCES

1. J KGOKANE VS R KGOKANE 8893/21
3. N BOSHOFF VS W J BOSHOFF 2565/21
5. F H VAN DER WESTHUIZEN VS H B VAN DER WESTHUIZEN 5424/20
7. B COETZEE VS W COETZEE 31317/22

9. M O MOLOI VS K K MOLOI 14638/22


mailto:ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za
mailto:ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za

11.

13.

15.

17.

19.

21.

23.

25.

27.

29.

31.

33.

35.

37.

D E LEWIS

A E SWIFT

D DRENT

S MONAGENG

J K LEBELWANA

A MARINCOWITZ

J KOLESKY

K DANHHAUSER

L N VAN WYK

CT WESTON

A KMOLOTO

C GOVINDER

L TIMMERMAN

R VAN SEVENTER

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

Z LEWIS

SJSWIFT

A M DRENT

SM C MOSENA

A NCAMISO

S MARINCOWITZ

M KOLESKY

L F DANNHAUSER

L F VAN WYK

TJWESTON

KT RANNENYENI

S GOVINDER

C A TIMMERMAN

D G VAN SEVENTER

118979/24

4712/22

89555/18

30899/22

36017/22

093942/24

049249/24

029640/24

105201/24

37234/20

055024/24

093106/23

041450/24

044216/24



39. D F OLIVIER VS F OLIVIER 097405/24
41. K A MOLEFE VS G L MOLEFE 026573/23
43, JTRUTER VS JJTRUTER 118988/24
49. H L HARRISON VS V HARRISON 33521/20

78. H M VAN ROOYEN VS G VAN ROOYEN 033465/24

TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024

45. D P MOSIMA VS G M SEBOPELO 093063/23
47. H E VAN HEERDEN VS J P VAN HEERDEN 61614/21

51. L SCHUBERT VS S C SCSHUBERT 105776/23
68. R KOEKEMOER VS D KOEKEMOER 050906/24
74. U VAN DENHEEVER VS R VAN DEN HEEVER 048755/24
54. R CLOETE VS M CLOETE 050127/24



WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2024

56.  CBOSHOFF VS CJBOSHOFF 6551/11
62.  LJSEKOOA VS M ASEKOOA 061992/24
THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2024
58.  SBARNETT VS JAMACVAY 117767/24
60. N DTHATHAISA+1 VS OFFICE OF THE DEEDS REGISTRAR  107675/24
64. TKHUMALO VS  GW GOUGH+1 093644/24
66. | C RAEYMAEKERS VS RRAEMAEKERS 104897/24



BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS ALLOCATED BY JUDGE RETIEF THE
UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING
DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

67. F W BURGER VS B BURGER 076420/24
68. R KOEKEMOER VS D KOEKEMOER 050906/24
69. N MADUMO VS C N MAIJIKA 098693/24

70. F MADIA VS Q SETSHEDI 098562/24



