

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

13 NOVEMBER 2024

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

DIRECTIVE

FAMILY COURT: 18-22 NOVEMBER 2024 BEFORE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO email: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za
Tel: 012 314 9002

- Kindly note that all family court matters which will be before Madam Justice Retief, for the week of 18 to 22 November 2024 will be heard in **Open Court** at **10h00 unless otherwise directed.** (Details of the court allocated should be checked on the day roll)
- 2. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on the day allocated.
- 3. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters are as a general rule, not required to appear in person in which case, an uploaded evidence affidavit will suffice. However, should no evidence affidavit be upload alternatively, if the Family Advocate has not endorsed the a settlement agreement and/or raised a query, the Plaintiff must be ready to testify.
- 4. All parties testifying **MUST** be suitably dressed for Court.
- 5. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines and all relevant documents must be uploaded thereon before 12h00 on Thursday, 14 November 2024. No further papers will be considered after 12h00 on the 14th of November 2024, nor are documents to be uploaded without the Judge's leave.
- 6. If a **draft order** is to be made an order of court, **one hard copy** must be brought to be handed up in court. **Draft Orders and settlement agreements,** if applicable, must correctly indicate the Judge's name (i.e. RETIEF J), date on which the matter was heard, in which court and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate the name and contact details of their counsel and their instructing attorney.
- 7. Introductions to the Judge shall take place at **09H30** in office 176 on the first floor at the Palace of Justice.

8. Please contact Judge Retief's secretary on 012 314 9002 or via email at ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za for any enquiries and assistance.



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

FAMILY COURT ROLL

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO
EMAIL ADDRESS: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za
CONTACT NUMBER: (012) 314 9002

MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2024

DIVORCES

1.	J KGOKANE	VS	R KGOKANE	8893/21
3.	N BOSHOFF	VS	W J BOSHOFF	2565/21
5.	F H VAN DER WESTHUIZEN	VS	H B VAN DER WESTHUIZEN	5424/20
7.	B COETZEE	VS	W COETZEE	31317/22
9.	M O MOLOI	VS	K K MOLOI	14638/22

11.	D E LEWIS	VS	Z LEWIS	118979/24
13.	A E SWIFT	VS	S J SWIFT	4712/22
15.	D DRENT	VS	A M DRENT	89555/18
17.	S MONAGENG	VS	SM C MOSENA	30899/22
19.	J K LEBELWANA	VS	A NCAMISO	36017/22
21.	A MARINCOWITZ	VS	S MARINCOWITZ	093942/24
23.	J KOLESKY	VS	M KOLESKY	049249/24
25.	K DANHHAUSER	VS	L F DANNHAUSER	029640/24
27.	L N VAN WYK	VS	L F VAN WYK	105201/24
29.	C T WESTON	VS	T J WESTON	37234/20
31.	A K MOLOTO	VS	K T RANNENYENI	055024/24
33.	C GOVINDER	VS	S GOVINDER	093106/23
35.	L TIMMERMAN	VS	C A TIMMERMAN	041450/24
37.	R VAN SEVENTER	VS	D G VAN SEVENTER	044216/24

39.	D F OLIVIER	VS	F OLIVIER	097405/24
41.	K A MOLEFE	VS	G L MOLEFE	026573/23
43.	J TRUTER	VS	J J TRUTER	118988/24
49.	H L HARRISON	VS	V HARRISON	33521/20
78.	H M VAN ROOYEN	VS	G VAN ROOYEN	033465/24

TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024

45.	D P MOSIMA	VS	G M SEBOPELO	093063/23
47.	H E VAN HEERDEN	VS	J P VAN HEERDEN	61614/21
51.	L SCHUBERT	VS	S C SCSHUBERT	105776/23
68.	R KOEKEMOER	VS	D KOEKEMOER	050906/24
74.	U VAN DENHEEVER	VS	R VAN DEN HEEVER	048755/24
54.	R CLOETE	VS	M CLOETE	050127/24

	56.	C BOSHOFF	VS	C J BOSHOFF	6551/11
--	-----	-----------	----	-------------	---------

62. L J SEKOOA VS M A SEKOOA 061992/24

THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2024

58.	S BARNETT	VS	J A MAC VAY	117767/24
60.	N D THATHAISA+1	VS	OFFICE OF THE DEEDS REGISTRAR	107675/24
64.	T KHUMALO	VS	G W GOUGH+1	093644/24
66.	I C RAEYMAEKERS	VS	R RAEMAEKERS	104897/24

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS ALLOCATED BY JUDGE RETIEF THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

67.	F W BURGER	VS	B BURGER	076420/24
68.	R KOEKEMOER	VS	D KOEKEMOER	050906/24
69.	N MADUMO	VS	C N MAJIKA	098693/24
70.	F MADIA	VS	Q SETSHEDI	098562/24